1)  The “pro forma“ data show what would have been the contribution to profit for the year, if the instruments concerned had not been
reclassified, and what would have been their change in value, in relation to the equity, under the same conditions, from 1 January
2012 to 31 December 2012.

the tables below show the elements relating to reclassified assets shown on the balance sheet at 31 December, with
their contribution to income and changes in equity for the period:

In millions of euros 31 December 2012 31 December 2011
Carrying value Market or

model value
Carrying value Market or

model value

Sovereign securities reclassified as loans and
receivables due from customers  170.7   204.9   306.2   250.8

of which: Portuguese sovereign securities  170.7   204.9   306.2   250.8

Stuctured transactions and other reclassified
fixed-income securities  278.5   266.2   382.7   337.5
To loans and receivables from customers  278.5   266.2   382.7   337.5

In millions of euros Year to
31 December 2012

Year to
31 December 2011

Realised Pro forma
amount for

the period 1)

Realised Pro forma
amount for

the period 1)Befor
reclassification

after
reclassification

Total

In profit or loss (41.1) (41.1) 8.8 16.2 25.0 25.0
In revenues (34.8) (34.8) 8.8 15.9 24.7 24.7

 of which: Portuguese sovereign
securities (40.3) (40.3) 8.8 8.7 17.5 17.5
of which structured transactions and
other fixed-income securities 5.5 5.5 - 7.2 7.2 7.2

In cost of risk (6.3) (6.3) - 0.3 0.3 0.3
of which: structured transactions and
other fixed-income securities (6.3) (6.3) - 0.3 0.3 0.3

as direct change in equity
(before tax) 57.8 173.9 (62.2) 24.4 (37.8) (136.3)

 of which: Portuguese sovereign
securities 47.3 136.8 (62.2) 8.1 (54.1) (109.5)
of which: structured transactions and
other fixed-income securities 10.5 37.1 - 16.3 16.3 (26.8)

Total profit and loss impact
and direct changes in equity
resulting from reclassified items 16.6 132.8 (53.4) 40.6 (12.8) (111.3)

129

Consolidated financial statements

129

5.f  INTeRBaNk TRaNSaCTIONS, LOaNS aND ReCeIVaBLeS DUe FROM/TO CReDIT INSTITUTIONS

Loans and receivables due from credit institutions

the significant increase in liabilities to credit institutions is linked to the integration of leasing activities in the scope of
consolidation. these companies are financed primarily with companies of the Bnp paribas Group.

Due to credit institutions

In millions of euros 31 December 2012 31 December 2011
On demand  accounts 979.1 780.3
Loans 8 040.2 10 413.0

Total loans and receivables due from credit
institutions before impairment 9 019.3 11 193.3